No. 20-366

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

—v.—

NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMON CAUSE ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

EMMET J. BONDURANT BONDURANT MIXSON & ELMORE LLP 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 3900 Atlanta, Georgia 30309

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY 500 North Capitol Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20001 GREGORY L. DISKANT *Counsel of Record* ARON FISCHER JONAH M. KNOBLER PETER A. NELSON J. JAY CHO DEVON HERCHER ABIGAIL E. MARION PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 (212) 336-2000 gldiskant@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	14
I. Appellees Have Standing Based on Impend Apportionment Injury.	
A. It Is Undisputed That, If the Memorandum Is Implemented, At Least One Relevant State Will Lose Representation.	15
B. Appellants Are Likely to Implement the Memorandum.	17
II. Appellees' Claims Are Ripe	23
III. The Memorandum Is Unlawful in Multiple Respects	26
IV. If the Court Does Not Affirm Here, It Shoul Avoid Foreclosing Other Challenges to the Memorandum.	
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>

Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)23
City of San Jose, California v. Trump, No. 20-cv-05167, 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020)passim
Dep't of Commerce v. Montana, 503 U.S. 442 (1992)
Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)23
Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives, 525 U.S. 316 (1999)14, 26, 28, 29
Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)26, 27
New York v. Trump, No. 20-cv-5770, 2020 WL 5422959 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020) passim
New York v. Trump, No. 20-cv-5770, 2020 WL 5796815 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020)12
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Page</u>

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)14, 22, 24
<i>Trump v. Vance,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)25
U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory, 534 U.S. 1 (2001)
United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (CC Va. 1807)25
United States v. Chem. Found., Inc., 272 U.S. 1 (1926)20
Useche v. Trump, No. 20-cv-02225, 2020 WL 6545886 (D. Md. Nov. 6, 2020) passim
Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002)26, 28
Wisconsin v. City of New York, 517 U.S. 1 (1996)26, 30
Constitution
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 3
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 2, cl. 1
Statutes
2 U.S.C. § 2a
13 U.S.C. § 141 passim
13 U.S.C. § 195
Other Authorities
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)29
Br. of National Republican Legislators Ass'n as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , No. 98-404,

Reform, 116th Cong. (2020).....21

Dep't of Commerce v. House of

Counting Every Person: Hearing on Safeguarding the 2020 Census

House Comm. on Oversight &

1998 WL 767644 (U.S. filed Nov. 3,

Against the Trump Administration's Unconstitutional Attacks Before the

Representatives,

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Page</u>

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 633 (1833)
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 676 (1833)
Dep't of Commerce, Adjustment of the 1990 Census for Overcounts and Undercounts of Population and Housing, Notice of Final Decision, 56 Fed. Reg. 33582 (July 22, 1991)
Memorandum dated July 21, 2020 on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (July 23, 2020)
Executive Order 13,880, Collecting Information About Citizenship Status in Connection with the Decennial Census, 84 Fed. Reg. 33821 (July 11, 2019)21
Gov't Reply Br. in Support of Mot. To Dismiss, <i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-5781, 2020 WL 6471230 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2020)25
